

No. 23-717

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

ISRAEL ALVARADO, ET AL.,  
*Petitioners,*

v.

LLOYD J. AUSTIN, III, SECRETARY OF DEFENSE, ET AL.,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the United  
States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit**

---

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* FOUNDATION FOR  
MORAL LAW, MINISTRY TO THE ARMED  
FORCES OF THE CHURCH OF THE LUTHERAN  
BRETHREN, AUSBERG LUTHERN CHURCHES,  
AND BIBLE CHURCHES CHAPLAINCY IN  
SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

---

John A. Eidsmoe\*  
*\*Counsel of Record*  
Talmadge Butts  
FOUNDATION FOR MORAL LAW  
One Dexter Avenue  
Montgomery, AL 36104  
(334) 262-1245  
eidsmoeja@juno.com  
talmadge@morallaw.org

February 2nd, 2024

Counsel for *Amicus Curiae*

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i> .....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. The Constitution, including the First Amendment, clearly applies to military personnel .....	4
II. Religious exemption requests should be liberally construed in favor of persons making the requests.....	8
III. Offering exemptions but categorically denying them is bad faith .....	15
IV. The military’s efforts to remedy the damage to the chaplains’ lives and careers are inadequate.....	18
V. The law provides for money damages, but money damages cannot fully compensate the tarnishing of a military career .....	21
VI. The military compelled the chaplains to speak contrary to their convictions in violation of their First Amendment rights .....	22
VII. The military’s repression of the chaplains infringes not only the chaplains’ constitutional rights but also those of their denominations and endorsing	

agencies.....	24
CONCLUSION.....	26

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adkins v. Rumsfield</i> , 389 F. Supp. 2d (2005).....	5
<i>Air Force Officer v. Austin</i> , Civil Action 5:22-cv-00009-TES (M.D. Ga. Feb. 15, 2022).....	15-16
<i>Burwell v. Hobby Lobby Stores, Inc.</i> , 573 U.S. 682 (2014).....	11
<i>Carlson v. Schlesinger</i> , 511 F. 2d. (D.C. Cir. 1975).....	5
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983).....	5
<i>Chiafalo v. Washington</i> 140 S. Ct. 2316 (2020).....	3
<i>Church of the Holy Trinity v. United States</i> , 143 U.S. 457 (1892).....	14-15
<i>Fulton v. City of Philadelphia</i> , 141 S. Ct. 1868 (2020).....	17
<i>Greer v. Spock</i> , 424 U.S. 828 (1976).....	5
<i>Little Sisters of the Poor Saints Peter and Paul Home v. Pennsylvania</i> , 140 S. Ct. 2367 (2020).....	11

<i>Miami Herald Publishing Co. v. Tornillo</i> , 418 U.S. 241 (1974).....	23
<i>Mindes v. Seaman</i> , 453 F. 2d 197 (5th Cir. 1971).....	8
<i>National Inst. of Family and Life Advocates</i> , <i>d/b/a NIFLA v. Becerra</i> , 138 S. Ct. 1275 (2018).....	23
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	21
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	11
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd. of Ind. Emp't. Sec. Div.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	9-11
<i>United States v. Ballard</i> , 322 U.S. 78 (1944).....	9
<i>Uzuegbunam v. Preczewski</i> , 592 U.S. ____ (2020) .....	21
<i>West Virginia State Bd. of Educ. v. Barnette</i> , 319 U.S. 624 (1943).....	23
<i>Whole Woman's Health v. Paxton</i> , 10 F. 4th. 430 (5th Cir. 2021) .....	12
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977).....	23

## **Codes, Constitutions, Executive Orders, Regulations, & Statutes**

Department of Defense Instruction 1300.17.....	7-8
Department of the Air Force Instruction 152- 201.1.2.3 .....	7-8
DODD 1300.17, “Religious Liberty in the Military Services” .....	7
Executive Order 13798, “Promoting Free Speech and Religious Liberty” .....	6
Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993, Public Law No. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488, 42 U.S.C. § 2000bb.....	7-8
U.S.C. Sec. 533(b).....	24

## **Other Authorities**

Catholic Fact Checking, Vaccine Exemption Resources for Individuals, <a href="https://catholic-factchecking.com/2021/07/vaccine-exemption-resource-for-individuals/">https://catholic- factchecking.com/2021/07/vaccine- exemption-resource-for-individuals/</a> .....	11-12
DAF (Department of the Air Force) COVID-19 Statistics -- Jan. 24, 2022, published January 25, 2022 by Secretary of the Air Force Public Affairs, <a href="https://www.af.mil/News/Article-Display/Article/2831845/daf-covid-19-statistics-jan-25-2022/">https://www.af.mil/News/Article- Display/Article/2831845/daf-covid-19- statistics-jan-25-2022/</a> .....	15
Dr. Colleen Huber, Neither Safe Nor Effective: The Evidence Against the	

COVID Vaccines in 700+ Medical Studies, 2d (Huber: 2023) .....	4
H.D. Gunnarsdóttir, M.S. Sinha, S. Gerke, & T. Minsenn, Applying the proportionality principle to COVID-19 antibody testing, 7 J. of Law and the Biosciences 1 (2020), available at <a href="https://academic.oup.com/jlb/article/7/1/lsaa058/5878809">https://academic.oup.com/jlb/article/7/1/ls aa058/5878809</a> . .....	11-12
Lt Gen James B. Hecker, 1st Ind, AU/CC, 13 Oct 2021, Religious Accommodation Request for Maj Darrel L. Schrader, MEMORANDUM FOR AETC/CC.....	9
Luca Cacciatore, Report: Air Force Only Granted Religious Vax Exemptions to Exiting Airmen, May 10, 2022, <a href="https://www.newsmax.com/newsfront/military-covid-19-religious-liberty/2022/05/10/id/1069318/">https://www.newsmax.com/newsfront/mili tary-covid-19-religious- liberty/2022/05/10/id/1069318/</a> .....	16
Military Pay Chart 2023, <a href="https://militarypay.com/Charts/2023%20Military%20Pay%20Chart.pdf">https://militarypay.com/Charts/2023%20 Military%20Pay%20Chart.pdf</a> . .....	21
President Joseph Biden, "Biden Says COVID- 19 Pandemic Is 'Over' in U.S.," September 19, 2022, <a href="https://www.cbsnews.com/news/biden-covid-pandemic-over/">https://www.cbsnews.com/news/ biden-covid-pandemic-over/</a> .....	3
Secretary of the Air Force Memorandum, Department of the Air Force (DAF) Guidance on Removal of Adverse Actions and Handling of Religious Accommodations Requests, 24 Feb 2023 .....	19

Secretary of the Air Force Public Affairs, DAF  
COVID-19 Statistics - June 2022, June 28,  
2022, [https://www.af.mil/News/Article-  
Display/Article/3055214/daf-covid-19-  
statistics-june-2022/](https://www.af.mil/News/Article-Display/Article/3055214/daf-covid-19-statistics-june-2022/) ..... 16

The Holy Bible..... 11-13
